
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Tuesday, 5 February 2019 
7.00 pm 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew (timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2018 

 
3 - 12 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

13 - 16 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

17 - 24 

4.   Referral from the Audit Committee 
 

25 - 26 

5.   Council budget 2019-20 
 

27 - 160 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

161 - 178 

7.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 5 February 2019.  
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 

Monday 28 January 2019 
 
  

Councillor Jim Mallory (Chair)  

Councillor Louise Krupski (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Abdeslam Amrani  

Councillor Patrick Codd  

Councillor Alan Hall  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Paul Maslin  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Juliet Campbell (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 

 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 20 December 2018 at 7.00 pm 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jim Mallory (Chair), Louise Krupski (Vice-Chair), 
Abdeslam Amrani, Patrick Codd, Alan Hall, Mark Ingleby, Paul Maslin and Joan Millbank  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor John Muldoon, Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Skills and Jobs (job share)), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), 
David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources), Mala Dadlani (Group Finance Manager, 
Children and Young People), Lynne Farrow (Group Finance Manager, Customer 
Services), John Johnstone (Group Finance Manager, Resources and Regeneration), 
Katharine Nidd (Strategic Procurement and Commercial Services Manager), Selwyn 
Thompson (Head of Financial Services) and Natasha Valladares (Executive Advisor) 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 

 
1.1 The Committee discussed the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019, 

the following key points were noted: 

 The update on information requested at the last meeting relating to adult social 
care had arrived too late for the Committee to give it full consideration. 

 The response to the Committee's comments on children's social care (as a 
result of the Committee referral at its 25 September meeting) was awaited from 
Mayor and Cabinet. 

 
1.2 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November be agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

 Cllr Ingleby declared a non-prejudicial interest as a Director of Lewisham 
Homes in relation to item five. 

 Cllr Hall declared a non-prejudicial interest as a contributor to item four and a 
non-prejudicial interest in relation to item seven as a Member of the London 
Cooperative Council. 

 Cllr Mallory declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item five as the 
Chair of the Pupil Referral Unit. 

 
3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
3.1 There were none. 

 
7. Income generation update 

 
The agenda was varied in order to take this item first. 
 

7.1 Katherine Nidd (Strategic Procurement and Commercial Services Manager) 
introduced the report. The following key points were noted: 

 The paper included an update on key pieces of work to date. The Committee's 
thoughts were also sought on the income generation strategy. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 The three year strategy was designed to build good q
[...]
There were not income generation targets for fees and charges but work was 
taking place to review how services might increase their customer base. 

 For new ideas, the business case process would ensure that testing would be 
carried out in order to assess what potential there was to gain income. 

 The Council's renewed focus on insourcing might provide opportunities for 
sharing services with other public bodies. 

 
7.3 In the Committee's discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 Members were concerned about the cyclical nature of the work on income 
generation and commercialisation at the Council and were worried that the 
current enthusiasm and effort for work at the Council might be lost should there 
be a change of staffing arrangements. 

 The Committee highlighted the need for meaningful income targets. 

 Members noted the perception in Lewisham's communities about charges for 
services in addition to the cost (and burden) of Council tax.  

 
7.4 David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources) addressed the Committee, the 

following key points were noted: 

 It was proposed that future growth of £200k be made available to fund strategic 
procurement and commercial services work. This was dependent on the 
outcome of the pilot (of which the delivery of the income generation strategy 
was one part). 

 Whilst there were risks and caveats - it should be noted that -of the cuts 
recently agreed, 25% were income generation proposals for next year and for 
the following years proposals the figure was 35%. 

 
7.5 Councillor Krupski (Vice Chair of the Committee) introduced a briefing (attached to 

the minutes) about recent events and sessions she had attended on income 
generation and commercialisation. The following key points were noted: 

 She welcomed the opportunity to explore this issue on the Committee's behalf. 

 The briefing provided a summary of some of the activities taking place to 
develop municipal entrepreneurialism. 

 The central 
[...]
to the Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

 
7. Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. 
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 
(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent 

or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless 
the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which 
you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e) Ceremonial honours for members 
(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

Title Responses to referrals 

Contributor Scrutiny Manager Item 3 

Class Part 1 (open) 5 February 2019 

 
1. Purpose 
 

To advise the Committee of responses to its referrals. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee is recommended to receive the response to its referral. 
 
3. Responses to referrals 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 12 December 2018 Mayor and Cabinet considered a response to 

the Committee’s referral on children’s social care. 
 
3.2 The response is appended to this report. 
 
4. Financial implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the implementation of the 

recommendation in this report.  
 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1 The Constitution provides for Select Committees to refer reports to the Mayor and 

Cabinet, who are obliged to consider the report and the proposed response from 
the relevant Executive Director; and report back to the Committee within two 
months (not including recess). 
 
Background documents 

 
Minutes of the meetings of Mayor and Cabinet on 12 December 2018: 
https://tinyurl.com/mandc12december18 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3

https://tinyurl.com/mandc12december18


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1. Summary  

1.1 This report responds to a referral to Mayor and Cabinet made by the Public 
Accounts Committee on 25th September 2018 following their consideration of 
a report on the budget issues in Children’s Social Care (CSC). 
 

2. Recommendation/s 
 

It is recommended that the Mayor and Cabinet:  
 
2.1 Approves the response from the Executive Director for Children and Young 

People to the comments from the Public Accounts Select Committee.   
 
2.2 Agrees that this report should be forwarded to the Public Accounts Select 

Committee. 
 

3. Background   
 
3.1 On 25th September, the Public Accounts Select Committee received a report 

on the Children’s Social Care budget, following this budget reporting a 
significant overspend in 2017/18.   This report explained the statutory basis for 
CSC services, the regulatory framework and drivers of demand and spend in 
CSC.   The report also explained the work being put in place to improve the 
service, ahead of an Ofsted inspection likely to be early in 2019.   This work 
included a significant strand of work targeted specifically at reducing costs, 
particularly the costs of placements of children looked after.    

 
4. Referral 
 
4.1 The Public Accounts Committee discussed the report at length and made the 

following referral.   
 
4.2 The Committee notes the report and recognises the severity of the budget 

issues raised. 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Response to Public Accounts Committee 25th September 2018 – 
Cost pressures in Children’s Social Care 

Key Decision 
 

No Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

Executive Director for Children and Young People 

Class 
 

Open Date: 12 December 2018 

Page 19



 
4.3 The Council must learn lessons from the problems and issues raised. 
 

Referral 1 
[...]
 of the following 
assumptions: 

- £7.963m of revenue budget cuts have been agreed for 2019/20; 

- £1.307m of revenue budget cuts for 2019/20 are to be re-presented to Mayor and 
Cabinet for approval as soon as possible; 

Page 31



 

 

- £6.500m of corporate budget for risks and pressures in 2019/20, of which it is 
being recommended that £6.500m of specific identified budget pressures be 
funded with nothing set aside for identified but as yet un-quantified risks; 

- £5.0m use of the New Homes Bonus reserve for revenue purposes for one year 
with the position to be reviewed for 2020/21;  

- Once-off reserves are used to fund the current savings shortfall of £2.461m for 
2019/20 to balance the budget, pending further proposals to make this up; and 

- An assumed 4.99% increase in Band D Council Tax for Lewisham’s services for 
2019/20; including the 2.99% increase in the core Council Tax as announced in 
the Local Government Finance Settlement and 2% increase for the Social Care 
precept.  

 
1.2 The report looks to the medium term financial outlook and notes the prospects for the 

budget in 2020/21, savings required, and the continued work by officers to meet 
identified potential budget shortfalls in future years. These are estimated at circa £29m 
over the following two years, 2020/21 and 2021/22.    
   

1.3 The report updates the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for both borrowing and 
investments. The proposed approach and levels of risk the Council takes in its Treasury 
functions remain broadly the same as last year, and officers continue to explore 
alternative investment options and further opportunities to undertake debt restructuring 
in order to reduce balance sheet risk. 

 
2. PURPOSE 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the overall financial position of the Council in 

relation to 2018/19 and to set the Budget for 2019/20. This report allows for the Council 
Tax to be agreed and housing rents to be set for 2019/20. It set
[...]
ed pending the January 2019 census; and to note for information that 
2018/19 pupil premium was £16.4m. The 2019/20 figure could potentially be lower 
as a result of reduction in overall pupil numbers coupled with overall reduction in 
Free School Meal Eligibility numbers.    
 

3.26 Notes and asks Council to note the latest financial position in schools and the likely 
future cost pressures on schools. 
 
General Fund Revenue Budget 

 
3.27 Notes and asks Council to note the projected overall variance against the agreed 

2018/19 revenue budget of £241.281m as set out in section 8 of this report and that 
any year-end overspend will have to be met from reserves; 
 

3.28 Endorses and asks Council to endorse the budget cut proposals of £7.963m as per 
the Mayor and Cabinet meeting of the 21 November 2018, as set out in section 8 of 
the report and summarised in Appendix Y1; 
 

3.29 In relation to budget cut proposal RES16,  approves and asks the Council to endorse 
the proposed budget cut of £140k in 2019/20, as set out in section 8 and in Appendix 
Y2 of this report; 
 

3.30 Notes that budget cut proposals COM12,14 and 17, CUS03 and CUS08 summarised 
in Appendix Y2 and totalling £1.167m in 2019/20, will re-presented to Mayor and 
Cabinet for approval as soon as possible as part of the budget calculation for 
2019/20;   

 
3.31 Agrees and asks Council to agree the transfer of £5.0m in 2019/20 from the New 

Homes Bonus reserve to the General Fund for one year to meet funding shortfalls 
and that the position be reviewed again for 2020/21; 

 
3.32 Agrees and asks Council to agree the use of £2.461m reserves to meet the budget 

gap in 2019/20;  
 
3.33 Agrees and asks Council to agree the allocation of £6.500m in 2019/20 be set aside 

for corporate risks and pressures. 
 

3.34 Agrees and asks Council to agree the allocation of all the £6.500m set aside for 
corporate risks and pressures in 2019/20 to fund quantified budget pressures;  
 

3.35 Agrees to recom
[...]
lities.  These officer proposals were then 
subject to Member scrutiny before being taken to Mayor and Cabinet in November 2018. 
 

4.23 Budget cuts of £7.963m have so far been approved for 2019/20, and £8.494m for 
2020/21. Further cuts of £1.307m in 2019/20 and £440k in 2020/21 are to be re-
presented to Mayor and Cabinet for approval. If approved, the total revenue budget cuts 
to be applied in 2019/20 is £9.270m. Any unapproved cuts or any delay in approval will 
result in an equivalent drawdown from reserves to cover the gap in the budget this will 
create. 
 

4.24 Assuming the measures proposed and the 2019/20 budget as set out in this report are 
agreed, it is expected that the Council will need to identify further savings of circa 
£28.5m for the following two years, 2020/21 and 2021/22, after allowing for the £7.5m of 
cuts for 2019/20 not found so rolled forward and the £8.9m of cuts currently identified for 
2020/21.  This will bring the total savings in cash terms made by the Council over twelve 
years 2010/11 to 2021/22 to over £200m, after committing £46m of reserves to set a 
balanced budget in the six years from 2014/15 to 2019/20 to facilitate and manage 
service changes to protect citizens. 

 
4.25 The rest of the report sets out the position of the financial settlements as they impact on 

the Council’s overall resources: 
 

 Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2022/23; 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and level of rents for 2019/20; 

 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 2019/20; 

 General Fund Revenue Budget for 2019/20; 

 Other Grants for 2019/20; 

 Council Tax level for 2019/20; and 

 Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20.  
 
5. CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
5.1 In considering the Council’s overall financial position, the Capital Programme is 

considered first.  This is to ensure that any revenue implications of capital decisions are 
taken into account.  The Capital Programme budget for 2019/20 to 2021/22 is proposed 
at £344.7m, of which £14
[...]
 General Fund Capital Programme is financed by a number of sources, including 

capital receipts, central government grants, the revenue budget, S106 and Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). As per table A2, General Fund resources totalling £72.7m 
have been committed towards financing the budgeted spend over the next three 
financial years. 

 
5.33 In addition to the £72.7m of committed resource, there is an estimated £31.3m of 

uncommitted resource that is expected to become available over the next three years, 
mainly arising from forecast capital receipts and the Council’s Community Infrastructure 
Levy. Therefore, the maximum possible capital programme budget over the next three 
years, aside from new Prudential Borrowing, would be a total of £104m.  

 
5.34 During 2019/20, updates on the Capital Programme will be reported to Mayor & Cabinet 

and the Public Accounts Select Committee on a regular basis. As capital receipts and 
other resources come in to the Council, it may be possible to bring new schemes onto 
the programme. These additions to the programme will be put forward for approval by 
members as part of the Capital Programme update reports. 

  
Summary 

 
5.35 The proposed 2019/20 to 2021/22 Capital Programme totals £344.7m (General Fund 

£72.7m and HRA £272.0m) and includes all the Council’s capital projects. It sets out the 
key priorities for the Council over the next three financial years and will be reviewed 
regularly. The Capital Programme is set out in more detail in Appendices W1 and W2. 

 
6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 

 

Page 49



 

 

6.1      This section of the report considers the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The budgeted 
expenditure for the HRA in 2019/20 is £169.6m, including the capital and new build 
programme. 

 
6.2 It is structured as follows: 

 Update on the HRA financial position for 2018/19; 

 Update on the HRA Business Plan; and 

 Future Years’ Forecast. 
 
 Update on the HRA financial position for 2018/19 
 
[...]
Kitchen and 
Dining Hall Contract 
 

19/03/19 
Executive Director 
for Children and 
Young People 
 

Sara Williams, Executive 
Director, Children and 
Young People and 
Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

December 2018 
 

Heathside and Lethbridge 
Phases 5 & 6 Land Assembly. 
Part 1 & 2 
 

27/03/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing 
 

 
  

 

December 2018 
 

Proposals for private rented 
sector licensing in Lewisham 
 

27/03/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing 
 

 
  

 

December 2018 
 

New Woodlands School 
Remodelling works Contract 

24/04/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 

Sara Williams, Executive 
Director, Children and 

 
  

 P
age 176



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Award 
 

 Young People and 
Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for School 
Performance 
 

P
age 177



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 178


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2018
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	03 Response to Public Accounts SC Children Social Care 050219

	4 Referral from the Audit Committee
	5 Council budget 2019-20
	05 2019-20 Budget Report 050219
	05 Budget report appendices 050219

	6 Select Committee work programme
	06 Appendix B - Work plan 050219
	06 Appendix C - key decision plan 050219




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 5 February 2019 at 7.00 pm 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Jim Mallory (Chair), Louise Krupski (Vice-Chair), Patrick Codd, 
Alan Hall, Mark Ingleby, Paul Maslin and Joan Millbank  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Abdeslam Amrani 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Damien Egan (Mayor), Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Skills and Jobs (job share)), Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for 
School Performance and Children's Services), Councillor Chris Best (Deputy Mayor of 
Lewisham and Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), David Austin (Head of 
Corporate Resources), Sara Williams (Executive Director for Children and Young 
People), Mala Dadlani (Group Finance Manager, Children and Young People), Aileen 
Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services), Robert Mellors (Group Finance 
Manager, Community Services), Selwyn Thompson (Head of Financial Services) and 
John Bardens (Scrutiny Manager). 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2018 

 
1.2 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2018 be agreed 

as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

 Cllr Ingleby declared a non-prejudicial interest as a Director of Lewisham 
Homes in relation to item five. 

 Cllr Hall declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item five as a Member 
of the London Cooperative Council. 

 Cllr Mallory declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item five as the 
Chair of the Pupil Referral Unit. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

3.1 The Mayor and Cabinet response to the committee’s referral on the Children and 
Young People (CYP) budget was considered alongside the update on CYP 
finances as part of the council budget item. 

 
3.2 Resolved: that the response be noted. 

 
4. Referral from the Audit Committee 

 
4.1 The committee did not consider this item as the report presenter was not present. 

 
5. Council budget 2019-20 

 
5.1 Damien Egan (Mayor of Lewisham) addressed the Committee. The following key 

points were noted: 

 Lewisham is a borough with growing poverty and growing need. 

 Government austerity is leaving frontline services critically underfunded. 

 Progress is being made in housing, both in terms of social housing targets and 

getting more from housing developers. 



 There are plans for more pop-up developments like PLACE/Ladywell to provide 

support for homeless families and reduce the cost to the council of nightly-paid 

accommodation.  

 The property acquisition programme continues to buy homes on the open 

market to bring into public ownership. 

 Lewisham is aiming to be London’s lead borough for refugee resettlement. 

 The council is insourcing again, having insourced the council’s maintenance 

contract.  

 The council is committed to working closely with secondary schools to improve 

results. 

 Lewisham is among London’s fastest improving recycling boroughs with new 

innovations with food recycling supporting improvement in this area. 

 The Early Years Review is being launched to take a rounded view of all of the 

services around young people. 

 It is difficult to see how major cuts can continue to be made to services.  

 Councils in London are critically underfunded. 

 The government is currently consulting on the Fair Funding Review and is 

considering removing deprivation as one of the indicators. This could see real 

terms funding reductions of 23% across London. Shire counties could see a 

47% increase. 

 There is a distribution away from London and this is one of the reasons for the 

decision to raise council tax by the maximum amount allowed. 

 The Mayor thanked officers for their work and members for their engagement. 

 
5.2 Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance, Skills and Jobs) 

addressed the Committee. The following key points were noted: 

 The budget for 2019/20 is £243.012m. This is slightly more than last year, 

which is mainly due to being part of the London business rate levy. 

 Budget cuts of £7.9m have been approved for 2019/20, with a further £1.3m of 

cuts to be re-presented to Mayor and Cabinet for approval.  

 The 2019/20 budget assumes a 4.99% increase in council tax. A 2.99% core 

element increase and a 2% increase from the social care precept. 

 The full £6.5m of pressures money for 2019/20 will be allocated in advance.  

 £5m of the New Homes Bonus will be transferred to the general fund for 

2019/20.  

 £2.5 reserves will be used to meet the budget gap in 2019/20. 

 Reserves continue to be used to smooth the implementation of cuts and 

pressures. 

 Budget cuts of £8.5m have been approved for 2020/21, with a further £440k to 

be re-presented to Mayor and Cabinet for approval.  

 The council needs to find cuts in the region of £28m over 2020/21 and 

2021/22.  

 School funding is flat which leaves schools to absorb inflation.  

 There are 14 schools in deficit, some with reserves, but 9 with loans.  

 Pupil premium funding could drop as there has been a drop in pupil numbers. 

 Cabinet Members have regular finance improvement meetings as part of the 

forensic analysis of spending pressures in the Children & Young People 

directorate.  

 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is in the last of the government’s four-

year 1% rent decrease. Balances should improve next year.  

 Key pressures in the budget include children’s and adults’ social care, 

environmental services, and highways. 



 The budget cuts round with officers will start in April 2019. The cabinet star 

chamber meetings will start considering proposals in June or July. 

 The delivery of cuts will be tracked in order to monitor progress and understand 

any issues before the year ends. 

 

5.3 David Austin (Acting Chief Financial Officer) addressed the Committee, the 
following key points were noted: 

 The policy shift towards local authorities becoming self-funding is increasing 

the burden on the council tax payer and making it more difficult to balance the 

budget.  

 The proposed capital programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22 is £344.7m. The most 

significant element of the capital programme will be the new homes 

programme. 

 
5.4 In the Committee's discussions the following key points were also noted: 
 
 Housing Revenue Account 

 The committee noted that the primary purpose of the HRA is to ensure that 

tenants receive services and that their homes are kept to a good standard.  

 The committee queried how the HRA has been balanced between investment 

in new homes and carrying out day to day repairs and maintenance.  

 The HRA is ringfenced and resources cannot be used to fund general fund 

activity. HRA resources should be used as efficiently as possible. 

 Money is always retained in the HRA to keep homes in a good condition and 

the council has just had delivered an extensive decent homes programmes.  

 The HRA is also used to ensure that housing supply is maintained, but this is 

not at the expense of keeping homes to decent standards.  

 Recent rent reductions have created pressures, but this is being carefully 

managed to keep maintenance and repairs work going. 

 One member noted that the council’s external auditors had identified risks to 

the council, including reserves and the CYP overspend, and risks relating to 

Lewisham Homes. 

 
Schools 

 The council makes detailed population projections for the purposes of school 

budgeting.  

 Growth in primary and secondary school places has not been as high as 

expected.  

 It is important to have accurate projections as schools are dependent on being 

full to be financially viable. 

 The committee noted that a number of schools are likely to have budget 

deficits by the end of the year and asked how this is being managed. 

 Schools have their own independent budgets and some school have reserves.  

 The council is working closely with schools to carry out effective three-year 

budgeting.  

 This process is being made more difficult, however, by the Department of 

Education only providing one-year budgets.  

 There are contingency plans for schools if there is a significant drop in pupil 

numbers, but the direction of travel is to support schools towards a sustainable 

position.  



 Schools with specific problems have budget recovery plans which have to be 

agreed with the council.  

 A third of secondary schools in England have budget deficits. 

 
General Fund 

 The committee noted that council tax is a regressive tax but, given the financial 

pressures facing the council, that the proposed council tax changes were 

reasonable. 

 The Cabinet Member for School Performance and Children's Services, Cllr 

Chris Barnham, noted that there was a £12.6m overspend in CYP at the end of 

last year. 

 9 out of 10 local authorities are currently overspending on their children’s 

services.  

 The National Audit Office found a £872m overspend on children’s social care in 

England.  

 There are a number of rising pressures in children’s social care.  

 The number of child protection enquiries has risen markedly in the last ten 

years.  

 The number of children on child protection plans has risen nationally.  

 The cost of children in care is rising, with demand for residential placements 

outstripping capacity.  

 Demand for social workers is also outstripping capacity, which is why many 

local authorities are using agency staff. 

 There has been intensive scrutiny and restructuring of the children’s social care 

budget. 

 There is a long-term plan to get costs under control.  

 The pressures on the budget are in two main areas: expensive residential 

placements and agency foster carers.  

 Getting more local foster carers and placing more children with families, rather 

than expensive residential placements, is going to take time, but will save 

money in the long term and improve outcomes for children.  

 There is also a plan to build a social workforce of 90% permanent staff over the 

next three years. 

  There is a commitment for next year to reduce the placement spend by £2.9m.  

 This will be achieved through a combination of reducing unit costs and 

reducing numbers.  

 There is also, however, an underlying increase in demand. 

 The number of unaccompanied asylum seekers, for example, has increased by 

a quarter in the last six months.  

 There are mechanisms in place to reduce placement costs without making any 

reductions to the staffing budget.  

 The committee noted that this should be monitored carefully over the coming 

year. 

 The current overspend in children’s social care is £6.9m. 

 The additional money for the CYP budget this year is being put in in advance. 

 This is in recognition of the overspend and will allow the directorate to start with 

a balanced budget.  

 The impact of the CYP budget improvement plan will be tracked.  

 The additional money, which is coming from reserves, will be put into the base 

budget for this year, but taken out at the end of the year.   



 The additional money is intended to sustain the current level of the service to 

afford time to deliver the actions in the CYP improvement plan.  

 It also allows the council to monitor the impact of the improvements to see 

whether the assumptions made were accurate.  

 The council is trying to avoid making cuts elsewhere that may not be necessary 

if the improvement plan delivers. 

 The committee noted that the forecast overspend for CYP had decreased by 

£1m. 

 One committee member suggested that given the significant risk the council 

should be looking at a corporate response to children’s social care. 

 The council is making arrangements to be prepared for the outcome of the 

Brexit negotiations.  

 There are working groups covering the health and care market, emergency 

planning, and general considerations such as contracts and workforce.  

 The council will be receiving around £200,000 from the Treasury for Brexit 

preparations.   

 
Adult Social Care 

 The adult social care service overall is forecasting an underspend of £200,000.  

 There remain significant pressures on the service however.  

 These include, an increasing number of adults living longer with complex care 

needs, managing transitions from children’s to adults social care; and costs in 

the care market.  

 One-off winter pressure funding will be used for the increasing number of social 

care assessments being carried out in people’s homes instead of hospital. 

 There is a budget pressure of approximately £1m due to increased care needs 

because of people being discharged from hospital earlier. 

 Transitions from children’s to adults’ social care represents between £800,000 

and £1.2m gross demand on the adult social care budget. There will be an 

increased pressure of £800,000 in 2019/20. 

 The increased number of people that are expected to require Deprivation of 

Liberty (DOLS) assessments will create a pressure of £800,000. 

 Increases in costs of care will create a price pressure of £2.1m. This will be 

funded from the 2% precept for adult social care.  

 Budget reductions in adult social care are being delivered primarily through the 

service’s demand management programme.  

 This includes ensuring that people are receiving the levels of benefit they are 

entitled to and making use of the family and community assets and resources.  

 The programme is already beginning to have an impact. 

 The adult social care service has brought in a programme of challenge from 

the LGA. 

 This will involve going through every part of the budget, making comparisons 

with other local authorities, and considering which areas could be looked at 

again.  

 This will help the service prepare for the next budget round and start identifying 

where the next round of budget reductions may come from. 

 The LGA will also work with staff to make sure that the demand management 

programme is at the forefront of their minds. 

 The committee expressed support for the focus on demand management. 

 The gross budget for adult social care, including additional funding such as the 

Better Care Fund, is around £100m. 



 The committee requested further information on the detail of the 2019/20 

budget for adult social care, including any additional funding received by the 

council 

 The committee noted the need to replace the learning disability advocacy 

service, previously provided by the Lewisham Disability Coalition, as quickly as 

possible.  

 The money for the learning disability advocacy service is still in the budget and 

is not proposed to be cut.  

 The council will be looking for alternative organisations to provide this service. 

 
5.5 Resolved: The Committee agreed to note the report; and to receive further 

information on the detail of the 2019/20 budget for adult social care. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
Resolved: The committee agreed to consider the referral from the audit panel on 

the Catford Regeneration Partnership (item 4) at its next meeting as part of the 

audit panel update. 

 
7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
There were no referrals.  

 
The meeting ended at 9.50 pm 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


